

**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

IN RE TRULIA, INC.  
STOCKHOLDERS LITIGATION

Consolidated  
C.A. No. 10020-CB

**BRIEF OF SEAN J. GRIFFITH AS AMICUS CURIAE**

Joseph Christensen (#5146)  
JOSEPH CHRISTENSEN P.A.  
921 N. Orange St.  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: (302) 655-1243  
Fax: (302) 268-6682

*Counsel for Sean J. Griffith*

DATED: October 16, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II.	CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANT RECONSIDERATION OF CURRENT PRACTICES IN MERGER CASES.....	4
III.	THE LAW SHOULD ADAPT TO THE CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES BY REFINING THE TWO ISSUES IDENTIFIED BY THE COURT .....	9
A.	Existing Supreme Court Precedent Requires a Substantial Merits- Filter at Settlement.....	9
1.	<i>Dann</i> Is Applicable .....	9
2.	<i>Dann</i> Is Balanced and Flexible.....	18
3.	Applying <i>Dann</i> Is Efficient.....	20
B.	The Court Should Apply a Rule of Proportionality between the Settlement Release and Class Relief .....	21
1.	A Role for the Court in Evaluating the Release is Required by Rule 23 .....	21
2.	Releases Should Be Tailored to the Relief the Class Receives .....	25
C.	A Merits Filter at the Motion to Expedite Stage May Also Be Necessary .....	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied Artists Picture Corp. v. Baron</i> , 413 A.2d 876 (Del. 1980).....	14
<i>Bird v. Lida, Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 399 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	25
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Texas E. Prods Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 986 A.2d 370 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	23
<i>Chrysler v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966).....	passim
<i>Dann v. Chrysler</i> , 198 A.2d 185 (Del. Ch. 1963).....	12, 19
<i>Giammargo v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 672698 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 1994).....	27
<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1039 (Del. 1996).....	21
<i>Haverhill Retirement Sys. v. Asali</i> , C.A. No. 9474-VCL (Del. Ch. Jun. 8, 2015) (Transcript).....	2
<i>Hoffman v. Dann</i> , 205 A.2d 343 (Del. 1964), <i>cert. denied</i> 380 U.S. 973 (1965).....	passim
<i>Hutchison v. Bernhard</i> , 220 A.2d 782 (Del. Ch. 1965).....	14
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 2438067 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2015).....	1, 5
<i>In re Amylin Pharm., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 7673-CS (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 2013) (Transcript).....	5
<i>In re BioClinica, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5631233 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2013).....	27
<i>In re Cox Commc’ns, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 879 A.2d 604 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	passim
<i>In re Novell, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6032-VCN (Del. Ch. Jun. 11, 2015) (Transcript).....	24

<i>In re Ocean Drilling &amp; Exploration Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1991 WL 70028 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 1991) .....	28
<i>In re Riverbed Tech. Inc., S’holders Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5458041 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2015).....	2, 5
<i>In re Talbots, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 7513-CS (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2013) (Transcript) .....	5
<i>Loudon v. Archer Daniels Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997).....	30
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001) .....	30
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996) .....	23
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989) .....	23
<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986).....	15
<i>Rome v. Archer</i> , 197 A.2d 49 (Del. 1964).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Shaev v. Adkerson</i> , 2015 WL 5882942 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2015) .....	22
<i>Sinchareonkul v. Fahnemann</i> , 2015 WL 292314 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2015).....	27
<i>Solomon v. Pathe Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 250374 (Del. Ch. Apr. 21, 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 672 A.2d 35 (Del. 1996).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Steiner v. Sizzler Rests. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 40872 (Del. Ch. Mar. 19, 1991) .....	28
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992) .....	15
<i>Taylor v. LSI Logic Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 405737 (Del. Ch. Jun. 19, 1995).....	28
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Matthew D. Cain & Stephen M. Davidoff Solomon, <i>Takeover Litigation in 2014</i> (Feb. 20, 2015).....	1

Matthew D. Cain & Steven M. Davidoff Solomon, <i>A Great Game: The Dynamics of State Competition and Litigation</i> , 100 IOWA L. REV. 465 (2015) .....	17
Robert M. Daines & Olga Koumrian, <i>Shareholder Litigation Involving Mergers and Acquisitions</i> (Feb. 2013) .....	1, 8
Howard Erichson, <i>The Problem of Settlement Class Actions</i> , 82 GEO L. REV. 951 (2014) .....	5
Jill E. Fisch, Sean J. Griffith & Steven M. Davidoff Solomon, <i>Confronting the Peppercorn Settlement in Merger Litigation: An Empirical Analysis and a Proposal for Reform</i> , 93 TEX. L. REV. 957 (2015) .....	28
Lon L. Fuller, <i>The Forms and Limits of Adjudication</i> , 92 HARV. L. REV. 353 (1978) .....	2
Lawrence Hamermesh & Michael L. Wachter, <i>The Importance of Being Dismissive: The Efficiency Role of Pleading Stage Evaluation of Shareholder Litigation</i> , Widener University Delaware Law School Legal Studies Research Paper Series no. 15-16 (Working Paper Draft of August 19, 2015) .....	7
Bruce Hay & David Rosenberg, “Sweetheart” and “Blackmail” Settlements in Class Actions: Reality and Remedy, 75 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1377 (2000) .....	4
J. Travis Laster, <i>A Milder Prescription for the Peppercorn Settlement Problem in Merger Litigation</i> , 93 TEX. L. REV. SEE ALSO 129, 154 (2015) .....	27, 29
Roberta Romano, <i>The Shareholder Suit: Litigation Without Foundations?</i> , 7 J. LAW, ECON. & ORG. 55, 59 (1991) .....	6
William B. Rubenstein, <i>The Fairness Hearing: Adversarial and Regulatory Approaches</i> , 53 UCLA L. REV. 1435 (2006) .....	5
<b>Rules</b>	
Ct. Ch. R. 23 .....	5, 14, 21
